
This Agreement is made by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the 
State of California (hereinafter "County") and: 

Bay Area Community Services 

(hereinafter "CONTRACTOR"). 

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set fmth in this Agreement, the paities 
agree as follows: 

1.0 GENERALDESCRIPTION: 

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby agrees 
to perfo1m, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the terms of this Agreement. 
The goods and/or services are generally described as follows: 

Provide: 

operation of the Salinas Housing Advancement, Resource & Education (SHARE) Center 
providing shelter and housing navigation for the homeless 

2.0 PAYMENTPROVISIONS: 

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in 
Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set fo11h in this Agreement. The total amount payable by 
County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of:s 442,448.00 

3.0 TERM OF AGREEMENT: 

3.01 The te1m of this Agreement is from April 27, 2021 to 
June 30, 2021 unless sooner te1minated pursuant to the te1ms of this 
Agreement. This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR 
and County and with County signing last, and CONTRACTOR may not commence 
work before County signs this Agreement. 

3.02 The County reserves the right to cancel this Agreement, or any extension of this 
Agreement, without cause, with a thitiy day (30) wiitten notice, or with cause 
immediately. 

4.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS: 

The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a paii of 
this Agreement: 

Exhibit A Scope of Services/Payment Provisions 
Exhibit B Other: See Page 10A for list of exhibits

Re1•ised 8181/9 1 of!O 

Bay Area Community Services 
SHARE 2021 

Agreement JD: 5010-153 S442,448 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D

4/19/2021 | 12:38 PM PDT

4/19/2021 | 1:41 PM PDT

4/19/2021 | 2:38 PM PDT

4/19/2021 | 2:41 PM PDT



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



A. 

B. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

TOTAL FUNDING: 

CONTRACT TERM: 

BAY AREA COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Exhibit A 

C. CONTACT INFORMATION:
County Contract Monitor:

Contractor Information: 

Location of Services: 

D. BACKGROUND

$442,448.00 HHAP Round 1 

April 27, 2021 to June 30, 2021 

Monterey County Department of Social Services 
Glorietta Rowland, Management Analyst 
1000 S. Main Street, Suite 301 Salinas, CA 93901 
Phone: (831) 796-3584 Fax: (831) 755-8477 
rowlandg@co.monterey.ca.us 

Jaime Almanza, CEO 
Bay Area Community Services 
390 40th Street Oakland, CA 94609 
Phone: (510) 415-4672 
Jalmanza@bayarescs.org 

SHARE Center 
845 E. Laurel Drive Salinas, CA 93906 

Bay Area Community Services (BACS) has extensive history working with the chronic
homeless population. The mission of BACS is to uplift under-served individuals and their
families by doing "whatever it takes." In 1953, BACS was created from a council of 11
churches in Oakland to provide social and behavioral health services to individuals in Alameda
County with a mission of 'keeping individuals connected to their communities.' Over the last
67 years, BACS has provided supportive services to more than 100,000 people. BACS is an
expert in comprehensive, integrated, and effective approaches to housing & health for complex
populations. Today, BACS' 360+ team members serve more than 12,500 people each year.

E. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES:
CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things necessary for or
incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:
E.1 Staff and operate the SHARE Center, a 24-hr shelter and housing navigation center 

located at 845 E. Laurel Drive Salinas, CA, in compliance with Exhibit E - Occupancy 
Terms, for the City of Salinas and the County of Monterey in a manner of the utmost 
cleanliness, with a Housing First, safety-first approach, and with appropriate sanitation 
practices including custodial services. 

E.2 Ensure Center services are Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliant. 
E.3 Operate the Center under COVID-19 emergency orders, while in affect, including 

weekends and holidays. 
E.4 Ensure Center is operated as a pet friendly facility in accordance with recommended pet 

friendly best-practices (Exhibit E attached). 
E.5 Ensure all pets are registered with the Center. 
E.6 Ensure per owner receives and signs a pet notice of responsibility. 

Page 1 of3 

BACS-SHARE Center April 27, 202 I - June 30, 2021 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



Exhibit A 

SCOPE OF SERVICESIP A YMENT PROVISIONS 

E.7 Provide security on site, 24 hours, seven (7) days a week including weekends and 
holidays and develop a protocol to ensure the safety of staff and guests and minimize 
the impact of the Center on the neighboring community. 

E.8 Be responsible for implementing and enforcing a mandatory 24 hour, seven (7) days a 
week no-loitering policy on Center property and minimizing the potential impacts to the 
surrounding neighborhood and community at-large through community engagement 
methods. 

E.9 Not permit disruptive guests in the Center who adversely impact the peace and quiet for 
others. 

E.10 Not allow smoking, illegal drug use or non-supervised use of prescription drugs in the
facility or on the property. 

E.11 Provide clear and concise guest use guidelines and behavioral expectations to each
guest prior to entry. 

E.12 Provide informal weekly updates including capacity counts and general feedback to the
County Contract Monitor to maintain strong communication regarding operations and 
services. CONTRACTOR shall notify the County immediately if the Center fills to 
capacity. 

E.13 Serve up to approximately I 00 individuals and/or family members in the Center on any
given night. 

E.14 Coordinate the provision of 3 daily meals for residents. Food may be prepared on-site
and obtained through donations from faith-based organizations or other organizations. 
All dishes and flatware shall be cleaned each night or otherwise (if appropriate) be 
properly disposed of. 

E.15 Organize the sleeping arrangement into four groups: men, women, male led families
with children, and female led families with children. All Salinas Fire Department 
regulations will be adhered to. 

E.16 Clean the interior floors each day as needed and inspect the perimeter of the Center and
ensure that all trash is collected. 

E.17 Engage and actively participate in the Coalition of Homeless Services Providers to gain
access to the Homeless Management Information Services (HMIS) and the Coordinated 
Assessment and Referral System (CARS) to collect and enter the data elements to 
adhere to Monterey and San Benito Counties Continuum of Care Collaborative (CA-
506) policies.

E.18 Employ a manager with at least two (2) years of shelter management experience.
E.19 Employ Housing Na vi gators to support the move to permanent housing for residents.
E.20 Ensure shower service includes daily cleaning and regularly scheduled deep-cleaning

services as well as provision of basic hygiene supplies such as soap, toilet paper, and 
access to clean towels. 

F. PAYMENT PROVISIONS & REPORTING INSTRUCTIONS:
F.l County shall pay CONTRACTOR per the tenns set forth in Exhibit B - DSS Additional 

Provisions, Section I, PAYMENT BY COUNTY. 

BACS-SHARE Center 

I. Total cost of this portion of SHARE Center project is $442,448.00.
a. Details regarding payments toward this project shall be reported

monthly on the Monthly Invoice (Exhibit D).
2. Maximum amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this

Agreement shall not exceed $442,448.00 per Exhibit C - Budget.

Page 2 of3 

April 27, 2021 - June 30, 2021 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



Exhibit A 

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

F.2 CONTRACTOR shall submit a detailed summary of the quarterly program outcomes 
using the form set forth as Exhibit A-1, Quarterly Information Report, as part of the 
supportive documentation included with each monthly invoice. 

F.3 CONTRACTOR shall submit original signed invoices with supportive documentation, 
including the Quarterly Information Report (Exhibit A-1), to the County setting forth 
the amount claimed by the 10th day of the month following the month in which services 
were performed. 

F.4 The invoice shall be submitted on the form set forth in Exhibit D. 
1. All original invoices shall be mailed to Contract Monitor listed in Section C.

(remainder of this page intentionally left blank) 

Page 3 of3 

BACS-SHARE Center April 27, 2021 - June 30, 2021 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



EXHIBITC 

April 27, 2021 - June 30 2021 

Agency Name Bay Area Community Services 

Expense SHARE Center Total Budget 
Categories 

$442,448.00 $442,448.00 
Prooram Manaoer /1.0 FTE) $ 21,250.00 $ 21,250.00 
Housino Naviaators/Care Coordinators (2.0 FTE) $ 25,998.00 $ 25,998.00 
Prooertv Manaaer/Maintenance Coordinator l1.0 FTE) $ 17,500.00 $ 17,500.00 
Residential Care Coordinators (9.0 FTE) $ 107,460.00 $ 107,460.00 
On�Call Residential Care Coordinators (2.0 FTE) $ 23,880.00 $ 23,880.00 
Emolovment Coordinator (1 .0 FTE) $ 13,000.00 $ 13,000.00 
Qualitv lmorovement Advisor l0.25 FTE) $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 
Kitchen Sunervisor 11.0 FTEl $ 16,250.00 $ 16,250.00 
Benefits $ 46,100.00 $ 46,100.00 
IT and Lease Equipment $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 
Staff Recruitment and Travel $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 
Operational Sunnlies $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 
Food $ 22,000.00 $ 22,000.00 
Maintenance and Buildina Health/Safetv $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 
Utilities $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 
Flexible RRH $ 33,800.00 $ 33,800.00 
Indirect Exoense {max 10%) $ 40,210.00 $ 40,210.00 

$ -

Proaram Total $ 442,448.00 $ 442,448.00 

Budget Narrative 

Exoense Cateaorv Line Item narrative 
Personnel & Benefits Program Manager: (1.00 FTE) Will provide day to day management of Lile Navigation Center 

and be responsible for hiring, staff retention, program operations, budget oversight. quality 
control, outcomes management, administrative tasks, and any/all other managerial 
responsibilities. Housing Navigators/Care Coordinators: (2.00 FTE) Responsible for 
developing and providing high quality housing care management/ interventions and services in 
support of housing navigation case management. Services include strength-based case 
management, crisis intervention, and housing finding/access/retention. Property Manager: (1 
FTE) Oversee the physical operations of the Navigation Center including vendor 
management, liaison to City/Public Works, management of cost containment, supervision of 
Peer Site Managers, security management, food management, etc. Residential Care 
Coordinators: (9 FTE, plus 2 FTE On-Call) Provides engaging peer support in a self-help 
format to adults at the Interim Housing Navigation site and supports working towards housing 
stability in the program. The Residential Counselor uses their personal experiences as they 
see fit to coach individuals into the community through attending to their housing goals and 
plans while they are accessing the Navigation Center. Employment Coordinator: (1 FTE) 
Provides employment services according the agency-wide evidence-based Individual 
Placement Support (IPS) model of workforce development services to any and all individuals 
in the Navigation Center in need of support. Maintenance Coordinator: (1 FTE): Perform all on 
site day-to-day maintenance needs, in coordination with Property Manager and any outside 
providers contracted to perform services on site. Kitchen Supervisor: (1 FTE).:Oversee all 
kitchen operations for twice daily meal production, including sourcing all kitchen and food 
resources, coordinator of volunteer food prep teams, etc. 

Operating Costs Includes IT and leased equipment, Facilities and Operations, meals, furniture, travel, utilities, 
and insurance. 

Flexible RRH Flexible funds allow for financial supports and other participant needs. Individuals will need 
different levels of flexible funds - some individuals will not need any, others will need minimal 
flex funds for items such as bus passes or a California Driver License. Some individuals will 
need housing flex funds, i.e. to fund a rental like a storage rental for six months; or first and 
last month's rent for a new home if they do not qualify for other programs, etc. 

Indirect Expense (max 10%) Administrative & Overhead Expenses: Indirect Cost Rate is 10% based off of simplified 
method calculated from audited financial statements. Covers Executive Leadership, Finance 
and Accounting, Human Resources, General Administration costs. 

Funding Source: HHAP Round 1 

Copy of 2021 SACS SHARE Exhibit C Budget 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



Remit to: 

Bay Area Community Services 

390 40th Street, Oakland, CA 94609 

Budget Item 

Program Manager (1.0 FTE) 
Housing Navigators/Care Coordinators (2.0 FTE) 
Property Manager/Maintenance Coordinator {1.0 F 
Residential Care Coordinators (9.0 FTE) 
On-Call Residential Care Coordinators (2.0 FTE) 
Employment Coordinator (1.0 FTE) 
Quality Improvement Advisor (0.25 FTE) 
Kitchen Supervisor (1.0 FTE) 
Benefits 

Total Program Personnel 

IT and Lease Equipment 
Staff Recruitment and Travel 
Operational Supplies 
Food 
Maintenance and Building Health/Safety 
Utilities 

Total Operating Costs 

Indirect Expenses - not to exceed 10% 

Flexable RRH 

Total Program Costs 

Monthly Sum 

Monthly Total $ 

SHARE Center 
April 27, 2021- June 30, 

2021 

EXHIBIT D 

INVOICE 

Invoice Date: 

SHARE Center 

$ 21,250.00 

$ 25,998.00 

$ 17,500.00 

$ 107,460.00 

$ 23,880.00 

$ 13,000.00 

$ 5,000.00 

$ 16,250.00 

$ 46,100.00 

$ 276,438.00 

$ 10,000.00 

$ 5,000.00 

$ 15,000.00 

$ 22,000.00 

$ 30,000.00 

$ 10,000.00 

$ 92,000.00 

$ 40,210.00 

$ 33,800.00 

$ 442,448.00 

Total Contract 

Monthly To Date 

Expense Expense 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ - $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ - $ 

Payment Amount Paid to Date 

$ $ 

. 

. 

. 

-

. 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

. 

. 

-

-

-

-

. 

. 

Balance 

Contract 

Funds 

$ 21,250.00 

$ 25,998.00 

$ 17,500.00 

$ 107,460.00 

$ 23,880.00 

$ 13,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 

$ 16,250.00 

$ 46,100.00 

$ 276,438.00 

$ 10,000.00 

$ 5,000.00 

$ 15,000.00 

$ 22,000.00 

$ 30,000.00 

$ 10,000.00 

$ 92,000.00 

$ 40,210.00 

$ 33,800.00 

$ 442,448.00 

Balance 

$ 442,448.00 

I hereby certify that this report is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and that the costs are eligible for 
payment pursuant to the terms of the contract. 

Authorized signature: Date: 
-------

Print Name / Title: Phone: 
-------

Monterey Co. DSS Authorized Signature: Date: 
-------

Exhibit D 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



I. PURPOSE

Occupancy Terms 

EXHIBITE 

The SHARE Center consisting of a 16,000 square foot stand-alone building on 
approximately 1.6 acres of land is located at 845 East Laurel Drive, Salinas, California 
93905, and further defined in Section XV and XVI of this Exhibit (hereinafter, 
"Premises") shall be used by CONTRACTOR as set forth herein to administer 
CONTRACTOR's program that provides 24-hour emergency shelter and other supportive 
services for individuals experiencing homelessness pursuant to the Professional Service 
Agreement (hereinafter, "PSA") to which this Exhibit is attached to (hereinafter, 
"Program"). 

II. FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS

A. COUNTY shall allow CONTRACTOR to the right of use, quiet
enjoyment, a list of possession of the Premises which includes furnishing
and appliances to be provided upon arrival of final furnishings for the
purposes of the Program.

B. CONTRACTOR shall reimburse the COUNTY for any costs incurred by
the COUNTY for damages caused as a direct result of CONTRACTOR's
use of the Premises and areas appurtenant to the Premises.

C. COUNTY is allowing CONTRACTOR to occupy the Premises on an
"As­Is" condition. CONTRACTOR shall make no alterations to the
Premises without prior written consent of the COUNTY.

D. COUNTY and CONTRACTOR services and utilities responsibilities for
the Premises shall be in accordance with Section V of this Exhibit. All
appropriate costs for both COUNTY and CONTRACTOR responsibilities
shall be funded by COUNTY. CONTRACTOR paid costs shall be
reimbursed by COUNTY through the PSA and shall be included in
Exhibit C, Budget, of the PSA.

E. COUNTY and CONTRACTOR repair and maintenance responsibilities
for the Premises shall be in accordance with Section VI of this Exhibit. All
appropriate costs for both COUNTY and CONTRACTOR responsibilities
shall be funded by COUNTY. CONTRACTOR paid costs shall be
reimbursed by COUNTY through the PSA and shall be included in
Exhibit C,Budget of the PSA.

III. MANAGEMENT AND COORDINATION

A. On-site management of CONTRACTOR's Program, including services,

EXHIBIT EBay Area Community Services and County of 
Monterey SHARE Center, Salinas California (Rev 4-5-21) 

Page I of 11 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



VI. REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE RESPONSBILITIES

EXHIBITE 

The following is a summary of maintenance and repair responsibilities of COUNTY and 
CONTRACTOR for the proposed use of the Premises. 

Affixed Cabinets 

Foundations and Floor Slabs 

Exterior and Bearing Walls 

Exterior Doors and Hardware 

Exterior Windows and Window Frames 

Roofs (including replacement if deemed necessary) 

Gutters, Drains and Downsoouts 

Parking Lots (including parking lot lighting) 

Ceilings 

Exterior Walls 

Fire Shrinker Systems 

Fire Alarm Systems 

Intrusion/Security Alarm Systems (including security cameras) 

Heating and Ventilation Systems (including replacement if deemed necessarv) 

Heating and Ventilation control switches, sensors, and thermostats 

Electrical Systems (including electrical outlets, panels, circuit breakers and 
wirin2:) 

Plumbing Systems (including sewer and drain stonnages, and fixtures) 

Exterior Lighting (including starters, ballasts, transformers and light switches) 

Interior Lighting (including starters, ballasts, transfonners and light switches) 

Interior Light Bulbs and Fluorescent Light Tubes (reolacement) 

Interior Walls 

Interior Wall Surfaces (including reoainting everv 5 vears) 

Interior Doors and Hardware 

Interior Windows and Window Frames 

Carpet, VCT, and Linoleum Flooring (including replacement if deemed 
necessarv) 

Base and/or Moldings (including renlacement if deemed necessarv) 

Communication Systems (data/telephone cabling, connections and eouimnent) 

Maintain exterior of Premise including area around the dumpster and within 
fenced areas in a clean, safe, sanitarv, and hazard free condition 

COUNTY CONTRACTOR 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

The term "deemed necessary" shall mean that CONTRACTOR and COUNTY are in agreement 
that appropriate action needs to be taken to ensure the health, safety and general well-being of 
the employees, occupants and or invitees of the Premises. 

*Notwithstanding the forgoing, CONTRACTOR will pay to COUNTY the reasonable cost of
any repairs or maintenance required as a result of negligent acts or omissions, or which is
otherwise the fault, of CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, contractors, guests, or invitees
except, BACS staff will not be liable for damage caused by clients that did not result from the
negligence ofBACS staff. However, 'negligence by BACS staff, includes negligent supervision
of' guests' and 'invitees'.

EXHIBIT EBay Area Community Services and County of 
Monterey SHARE Center, Salinas California (Rev 4-5-21) 

Page 4 of 11 

X

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



EXHIBITE 

to the Premises shall be subject to the approval of COUNTY. 

11. No aerial satellite dish or other item shall be erected on the roof or exterior walls
of the complex, or on the grounds without, in each instance, the written consent of the
COUNTY. Any such item so installed without such written consent shall be subject to
removal without notice at any time.

12. No loudspeakers, televisions, radios, or other devices shall be used in a manner so
as to be heard or seen outside of the Premises without prior written consent of the
COUNTY.

13. Any person whose behavior that causes injury or insult and/or whose presence on
the Premises may in the judgment of the COUNTY be prejudicial to the safety, character,
reputation or interest of the COUNTY or of its CONTRACTORs may be denied access to
the Premises or may be ejected therefrom.

14. In case of invasions, mob riot, public excitement, or other emergency, the
COUNTY reserves the right to prevent access to the Premises during the continuance of
the same by closing of the doors or otherwise, for the safety of the CONTRACTOR and
protection of property in the Premises. COUNTY will also direct CONTRACTOR as
necessary in an emergency and will not assume any liability for damages suffered by
CONTRACTORs as the result of such directions.

15. COUNTY shall schedule meetings as deemed necessmy with CONTRACTOR to
discuss rules and regulations and address questions and concerns.

VIII. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In the event that any problem or issue arises with respect to the implementation or 

interpretation of this Exhibit, the parties mutually agree to meet at the request of either 

of them to discuss and resolve the issue in good faith. In such event, the Chief Executive 
Officer for CONTRACTOR or his/her designee, will meet with the COUNTY's 

Department of Social Services Director, or his/her designee, to reach a mutually 
satisfactory and reasonable conclusion. Provisions regarding dispute resolution in the 

PSA to take precedence. 

IX. DISRUPTION OF SERVICE

In the event that the operation of the Program is interrupted because of any act or 

regulation of any public authority, civil tumult, strike, epidemic, natural disaster, 

interruption or delay of transportation or utility service, war conditions, or emergencies, 
or any cause beyond the control of either party, the PSA may be suspended by either party 
without prior notice and neither party shall be liable for such suspension. In the event of 
a disaster, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY will work in cooperation with County Office 

of Emergency Service during the disaster to assist with provision of any appropriate 
services. 

EXHIBIT EBay Area Community Services and County of 
Monterey SHARE Center, Salinas California (Rev 4-5-21) 

Page 6 ofll 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



EXHIBITE 

or tenant. The parties shall mutually agree on the arrangements for the time and manner of the CASp 
inspection, the payment of the fee for the CASp inspection and the cost of making any repairs necessary 
to correct violations of construction-related accessibility standards within the premises. 

COUNTY is solely responsible for ensuring that the building is compliant with disability access 
requirements, and defend/indemnify BACS against any disability access claim that the building is not 
compliant with state or federal disability access laws, except when access claims are due to BACS' staff 
negligence and not the construction of the building. 

PROPOSITION 65 WARNING 
CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNING. This warning is provided in compliance with the 
requirements of California's Proposition 65, due to exposure to formaldehyde and other chemicals known 
to the State to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm, from exposures to materials used 
in and around the construction site of 845 East Laurel Drive, Salinas, California. 

"WARNING: MATERIALS INCLUDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF 
THE PREMISES AND PROPERTY WILL EXPOSE YOU TO 
FORMALDEHYDE AND OTHER CHEMICALS KNOWN TO THE 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO CAUSE CANCER AND BIRTH DEFECTS 
OR OTHER REPRODUCTIVE HARM. FURTHER INFORMATION MAY 
BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANAGER/OWNER." 

This warning is provided to inform tenants of the exposure to formaldehyde and other chemicals known to 
the State to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. The exposures are caused by the 
materials of which the office buildings on this site are constructed. Environmental exposures to 
chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive 
harm will continue for as long as ______________ engages in ongoing construction 
on and around the surrounding property. 

Formaldehyde. The United States Environmental Protection Agency, the California Air 
Resources Board, and other agencies have measured the presence of formaldehyde in the indoor air of 
homes in California. Levels of formaldehyde that present a significant cancer risk have been measured in 
most homes and offices. Formaldehyde is present in the air because it is emitted by a variety of building 
materials and products purchased by the builder from materials suppliers. These materials and products 
include carpeting, pressed wood products, insulation, plastics, and glues. 

Other Chemicals. The Premises and/or ongoing construction sites in this development 
have not been tested. Given the cost of testing, it is not feasible to test every rental property and nearby 
construction site to ascertain the level of formaldehyde or other carcinogens and reproductive toxicants 
present in the rental property or ongoing construction sites nearby. Most homes, offices and construction 
sites that have been tested elsewhere do contain formaldehyde as well as other carcinogens and reproductive 
toxicants, although their concentrations vary from property to property with no obvious explanations for 
the differences. One of the problems is that many of the suppliers of building materials and products do 
not provide information on chemical ingredients to their builders. In the absence of specific information 
on these leased premises, and in light of the materials used in and around their construction, we believe that 
a warnmg 1s necessary. 

Please provide this warning to invitees and guests entering this leased property. You may have further 
questions about these issues. __________ , has made no inquiries of our material suppliers 
concerning these matters. _____ is willing to provide, upon request, the names of known material 
suppliers, which may be contacted for further information. 

EXHIBIT EBay Area Community Services and County of 
Monterey SHARE Center, Salinas California (Rev 4M5-21) 

Page 8 ofl I 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



XIII. DEED RISTRICTION AND COVENANT

EXHIBITE 

COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the Premises shall remain available for 
activities under the Homeless Emergency Aid Program (HEAP) for a duration often (10) years 
following the date of issuance of certificate of occupancy of the completion of the SHARE 
Center as evidenced by the Deed Restriction and Covenant document recorded by the Monterey 
County Clerk-Recorders Office as document number 2019052407. 

EXHIBIT E Ba)' Area Community Services and County of 
Monterey SHARE Center, Salinas California (Rev 4-5-21) 

Page 9 ofl 1 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D

4/19/2021 | 12:38 PM PDT



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D

4/19/2021 | 12:38 PM PDT



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D

4/19/2021 | 12:38 PM PDT



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D

4/19/2021 | 12:38 PM PDT



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D

4/19/2021 | 12:38 PM PDT



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3ACD582-DAA1-49DA-A544-79C781D9394D


		2021-04-20T13:17:15-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




